# Village of Kinderhook

## **Historic Preservation Commission**

# Regular Meeting on November 19, 2015

**Present:** Ken Neilson - Chairperson, Ruth Piwonka, Rod Blackburn, Tim Husband,

Randal Dawkins

**Absent:** Robert Puckett - Trustee Liaison, Glenn Smith - Code Enforcement Officer

**Others Present:** Sigrid Gray, Dana Spot

K. Neilson brought the meeting to order at 7:02pm.

**Minutes:** Motion made to approve the regular meeting minutes of October 15, 2015.

Moved: R. Piwonka; Second: R. Dawkins. Motion carried.

Funds Available: \$1,141.04

Workshop: None

## **Correspondence:**

African American Cemetery - R. Piwonka received a letter from Ruth Pierpont, Deputy
Commissioner of Historic Preservation/NYS Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation stating
the African American Cemetery property will be considered for nomination to the National and
State Registers of Historic Places at their next meeting on December 3, 2015. R. Piwonka to
request Warren Applegate to write a letter of appreciation for consideration for this nomination.

#### **New Business:**

# 8 Maiden Lane/Sigrid Gray/Fence

- Ms. Gray presented the Commission with her application to replace an existing neighbor's 69 ft x 6ft fence (neighbor has submitted letter of approval) with approximately 72 ft x 6 ft, western red cedar colonial style fence, 1 x 4 pickets on back property line, per application.
- Fence to be installed using 4 x 4 pressure treated posts with post cuts leveled with the top of the fence panel.
- Motion made to approve the fence meeting criteria under Chapter 75-7B (2, 3, and 4) and 75-7C (1, 2, 3, 4, and 5). Moved: R. Dawkins; Second: R. Blackburn. Motion carried.
- \$10 application fee received from Ms. Gray.

# FINAL 11/19/2015

## **Old Business:**

• K. Neilson was invited to the Planning Board meeting last month to discuss signage. As a result of this meeting, K. Neilson reviewed with the Commission possible language changes/suggestions as it relates to the Historic District. Continuation of this discussion to take place at the next meeting of the HPC. Once complete, all suggested changes will be brought to the Planning Board prior to final approval from the Village Board.

Motion made to adjourn: 7:51 pm.	Moved: R. Dawkins;	Second:	T. Husband.	Motion carried.
	Jacqueline Bujanow, Secretary			
	Historic Preservation Commission			